

No. 19-389

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JAY ANTHONY DOBYNS,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

J. MARK GIDLEY
WHITE & CASE LLP
701 Thirteenth St. NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 626 3609
mgidley@whitecase.com

JAMES B. REED
Counsel of Record
UDALL SHUMWAY PLC
1138 N. Alma School Rd.
Mesa, AZ 85201
(480) 461 5354
jbr@udallshumway.com

Counsel for Petitioner

January 21, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. THE GOVERNMENT DOES NOT DISPUTE THAT INTRA-FEDERAL CIRCUIT SPLITS UNIQUELY MERIT CERTIORARI DUE TO THE EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION OF THAT CIRCUIT.....	2
II. A CLEAR INTRA-CIRCUIT SPLIT EXISTS WITHIN THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT BETWEEN <i>DOBYNS II</i> AND <i>CENTEX, METCALF</i> , AND THEIR CLAIMS COURT PROGENY	6
III. THE INTER-CIRCUIT SPLIT BETWEEN FEDERAL AND STATE COMMON LAW EXPRESSIONS OF THE DUTY IS SUFFICIENT TO MERIT CERTIORARI.....	10
IV. THE IMPORTANCE OF THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT EXTINGUISHING THE DUTY AS A PRACTICAL MATTER IS AN INDEPENDENT AND SUFFICIENT GROUND FOR THIS COURT’S REVIEW.....	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alaska v. United States</i> , 35 Fed. Cl. 685 (1996).....	9
<i>Black Horse Lane Assoc., L.P. v. Dow Chem. Corp.</i> , 228 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>CanPro Invs. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 131 Fed. Cl. 528 (2017)	6
<i>Centex Corp. v. United States</i> , 395 F.3d 1283 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	4, 6, 9, 11
<i>Cox v. Mortg. Electr. Registration Syst., Inc.</i> , 685 F.3d 663 (8th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Craig-Buff, Ltd., P’ship v. United States</i> , 69 Fed. Cl. 382 (2006)	9
<i>Cuozzo Speed Techs., LLC v. Lee</i> , 136 S. Ct. 890 (2016).....	4
<i>D’Andrea Bros., LLC v. United States</i> , 109 Fed. Cl. 243 (2013)	7
<i>Dobyns v. United States</i> , 915 F.3d 733 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Festo Corp. v. Shoketsu Kinzoku Kogyo Kabushiki Co.</i> , 535 U.S. 722 (2002).....	4
<i>Hercules Inc. v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 417 (1996)	12
<i>Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys.</i> , 570 U.S. 947 (2013)	5
<i>Kirk La Shelle Co. v. Paul Armstrong Co.</i> , 188 N.E. 163 (N.Y. 1933)	1
<i>Lakeshore Eng’g Servs. v. United States</i> , 48 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	9, 11
<i>Local Am. Bank v. United States</i> , 52 Fed. Cl. 184 (2002)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Malone v. United States</i> , 849 F.2d 1441, modified 857 F.2d 787 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....	4, 6
<i>Malone v. United States</i> , 849 F.2d 1441, modified 857 F.2d 787 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....	4, 7
<i>Mansoor Int’l Dev. Servs., Inc. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 121 Fed. Cl. 1 (2015).....	8-9
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) ...	12
<i>Metcalf Constr. Co., Inc. v. United States</i> , 742 F.3d 984 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	4, 6-8
<i>Metric Constructors, Inc. v. United States</i> , 169 F.3d 747 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	1
<i>N. Star Alaska Hous. Corp. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 76 Fed. Cl. 158 (2007).....	4, 7, 9
<i>O’Tool v. Genmar Holdings, Inc.</i> , 387 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>P&K Contr., Inc. v. United States</i> , 108 Fed. Cl. 380 (2012)	9
<i>Precision Pine & Timber, Inc. v. United States</i> , 596 F.3d 817 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	11
<i>SGS-92-X003 v. United States</i> , 118 Fed. Cl. 492 (2014)	9, 11
<i>S. Wine and Spirits of Nev. v. Mountain Valley Spring</i> <i>Co., LLC</i> , 646 F.3d 526 (8th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>TEG-Paradigm Emt’l, Inc. v. United States</i> , 727 F.2d 1145 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	1
<i>United States v. Moorman</i> , 338 U.S. 457 (1950).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Utah Constr. & Mining Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 394 (1966).....	12
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996).....	12
<i>United States v. Wunderlich</i> , 342 U.S. 98 (1951).....	12
<i>Warner-Jenkinson Co. v. Hilton Davis Chem. Co.</i> , 520 U.S. 17 (1997).....	4
<i>Wisniewski v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 901 (1957).....	2-4, 10

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1491	5
96 Stat. 25 (1982)	3

TREATISES

E. Gressman et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> § 4.21 (9th ed. 2007).....	5, 12
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> § 4.19 (11th ed. 2019).....	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dennis DeConcini, <i>The Federal Courts Improvement Act of 1982: A Legislative Overview</i> , 14 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 529 (1992)	3
